BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
36 EAST SEVENTH STREET
SUITE 1510 E’ ﬁh}m
CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 S
TELEPHONE (513) 421-2255 4
TELECOPIER (513) 421-2764 Alp
WL A
COA/,}'.,nV o Rl -
SI0y,

Via Overnight Mail

August 9, 2012

Mr. Jeff Derouen, Executive Director
Kentucky Public Service Commission
211 Sower Boulevard

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602

Re: Case No. 2012-00063

Dear Mr. Derouen:

Please find enclosed the original and ten (10) copies of KENTUCKY INDUSTRIAL UTILITY
CUSTOMERS, INC.’S SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSES TO BEN TAYLOR AND SIERRA CLUB’S FIRST
REQUEST FOR INFORMATION for filing in the above-referenced docket. Ialso enclose the CONFIDENTIAL
ATTACHMENTS to be filed under seal.

By copy of this letter, all parties listed on the Certificate of Service have been served. Please place these
documents of file.

Very Truly Yours,

Mlggel L. Kurtz, Esq

Kurt J. Boehm, Esq.

BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY
MLKkew
Attachment
cC: Certificate of Service
David C. Brown, Esq.

G:\WORK\KIUC\Kenergy - Big Rivers\2012-00063 (Env. compliance & surcharge)\Derouen Ltr. confidential (KPSC) w-limited copies.docx



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION FOR AN )
APPROVAL OF ITS 2012 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE PLAN, FOR )
APPROVAL OF ITS AMENDED ENVIRONMENTAL COST RECOVERY )
SURCHARGE TARIFF, FOR CERTIFICATES OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE )  CASE NO.
AND NECESSITY, AND FOR AUTHORITY TO ESTABLISH A ) 2012-00063
REGULATORY ACCOUNT )

KIUC’S SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSES TO
BEN TAYLOR AND SIERRA CLUB’S
FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

1. Please execute a PaR model run of the Company’s Build case with the following
changes:
a. Refer to page 22 lines 17-18 of the direct testimony of Philip Hayet, which states
that the Company’s results do not include all incremental O&M costs shown in
Exhibit Berry-2. Please add in these additional O&M costs that are identified in
the Hayet testimony that were not included in the Company’s original run.
b. Please change the Company’s environmental capital expenditures given in real
20118 to nominal dollars in the calculation of NPVRR as follows:

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
Wilson FGD $1.78 $27.73 $56.19 $49.50 $7.41 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Green 2 SCR $0.99 $20.09 $44.95 $16.64 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
HMPL 1 SO2 (Gross) $0.15 $1.13 $1.57 $0.35 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
HMPL 2 SO2 (Gross) $0.15 $1.13 $1.57 $0.35 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Reid 1 NG $0.10 $1.11 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Wilson Hg $0.00 $1.21 $4.90 $5.45 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Green 1 Hg $0.00 $0.60 $4.09 $4.82 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Green 2 Hg $0.00 $0.60 $4.09 $4.82 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Coleman 1 Hg $0.00 $0.40 $4.90 $4.45 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Coleman 2 Hg $0.00 $0.40 $4.90 $4.45 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Coleman 3 Hg $0.00 $0.40 $4.90 $4.45 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
HMPL 1 Hg $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
HMPL 2 Hg $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00




COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION FOR AN )
APPROVAL OF ITS 2012 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE PLAN, FOR )
APPROVAL OF ITS AMENDED ENVIRONMENTAL COST RECOVERY )
SURCHARGE TARIFF, FOR CERTIFICATES OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE )
AND NECESSITY, AND FOR AUTHORITY TO ESTABLISH A )
REGULATORY ACCOUNT )

CASE NO.
2012-00063

KIUC’S SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSES TO
BEN TAYLOR AND SIERRA CLUB’S
FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

c. Please add the capital expenditures recommended by Sargent & Lundy to comply
with the forthcoming NAAQS revisions, the CCR rule, and the 316(b) rule, in
nominal dollars as follows:

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
Green 1 NAAQS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $87.41 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Green 1 CCR $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15.11 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Green 1 316(b) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1.11 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Green 2 CCR $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15.11 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Green 2 316(b) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1.11 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
HMPL 1 CCR $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15.11 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
HMPL 2 CCR $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15.11 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Coleman 1 CCR $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13.67 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Coleman 1 316(b) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1.44 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Coleman 2 CCR $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13.67 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Coleman 2 316(b) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1.44 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Coleman 3 CCR $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13.67 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Coleman 3 316(b) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1.44 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

d. Please add the additional O&M expenditures associated with the technologies
recommended by Sargent & Lundy to comply with the forthcoming NAAQS
revisions, the CCR rule, and the 316(b) rule, in nominal dollars as follows:




1zecee $ 10091 $ | S08'60¢ § | OEL'€OE § | SLL'L6T $ | 9€6'16T $ | TITO8T § | 009°08T § | 860°SLT § | 9LL'69T § - § | (9)91€ £ uBwd0)
- $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - § | ¥DD g ueuwR0)
1ze'cee $ 100°91€ § | S08°60E $ | 0¢L'c0c $ | SLL'L6T § | 9£6°16T $ | TIT98T § | 009°08T § | 860°SLT § | 9LL°69T $ - § | (9)91€ 7 uBwWRO)
- $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ | ¥D) 7uewpO)
1ze'eee $ 100°91€ § | SO8'60E $ | OEL'COE § | SLL'L6T $ | 9€6'16T § | TIT98T § | 009°08T § | 860°GLC $ | 9LL°69C § - ¢ | (9)91¢ T uRWRO)
- $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ | ™UDD I weuwp0)
- $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -3 DD T 1dINH
- $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -3 ¥YID 1 '1dINH
815'8€T  § 1¥8°€eT $ | 9sT6TT § | 09L%ZT § | €5€°0TC $ | €£0°91T $ | L6LIIT $ | ¥P9LOT § | TLSEOT $ | SE9661 $ - 3 (9)91€ 7 w291H
- $ - $ - $ - $ - $ . $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - 8 YDD T uRIH
815°8€T §$ 1¥8°€€C § | 9ST'6TC $ | 09L%TT $ | €SE€°0TT $ | €£0°91T § | LeL'liT $ | vpOLOT $ | TLSEOT § | <Se9esl § - S (@9r1€ T U391
- $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - 8 YDID T ULy
€S8P8LTS | SYTOLLTS | ¥IL'9L9TS | 6TTYIOTS | VLL'TLSTS | LTETTSTS | OLSTLYTS | TSEVTFTS | SYSOLETS | 698°0€€C$ - ¢ | SOVVNIusR1H
9707 £707 0T £707 (441x4 1207 0707 6107 8107 L10T 9107

NOLLVINMOANI 30A LSANOTA LSUIA
SHNTD VHIAIS ANV JO'TAV.L NHH
OL SASNOdSHY TVINHINATdAAS SONIM

( INNODDV AJOLVINODHIA
€9000-2107  ( V HSI'TGV.LSd OL ALIMOHLNY Y04 ANV ‘ALISSHOAN ANV
'ONASVD  ( ADNAINFANOD JITdNd 40 SHLVIIALLYFD YO ‘AdT¥V.L DYVHIINS

( AIIAODHYT LSOO TVINHANOYIANG AdANINYV SLI 40 TVAOdddV

(904 ‘NVId G9ONVITINOD TVINANNOIIANA Z10Z SLI 40 TVAOIddY

( NV J0d NOILVIOJdHOD DIILOATH SYHAIY OI9 40 NOILVOI'TddV

:JO I0)IRIN oY) U]

NOISSITNINOD dDIAYLS OI'TdNd HHL H404dd
AMONINTY 40 HLTVAMNOWNINOD



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION FOR AN )

APPROVAL OF ITS 2012 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE PLAN, FOR )

APPROVAL OF ITS AMENDED ENVIRONMENTAL COST RECOVERY )

SURCHARGE TARIFF, FOR CERTIFICATES OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE ) CASENO.

AND NECESSITY, AND FOR AUTHORITY TO ESTABLISH A ) 2012-00063
)

REGULATORY ACCOUNT

KIUC’S SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSES TO
BEN TAYLOR AND SIERRA CLUB’S
FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE

la.

1b-1d

Mr. Hayet has performed the analyses requested above. The attached table compares results of the
Build and Buy cases from the Company's filed case, KIUC's filed case, and the results of the
requests in parts 1a through 1d above. Ben Taylor and Sierra Club's ("Sierra") request 1a asked for
an analysis that contained additional incremental Variable O&M (VO&M) costs that Mr. Hayet
pointed out in his testimony. Changes to the data for this run included adding additional VO&M to
DB Wilson, Green 2, and HMP&L 1 and 2. Mr. Hayet's testimony discusses the VO&M problem
associated with all four of these units. In the case of Green 2, Mr. Hayet's filed case included
additional incremental O&M for that unit. However Mr. Hayet has now revised the incremental
O&M calculation for that unit to be consistent with the approach used to derive incremental O&M
for DB Wilson and HMPSL 1 and 2 in this data response. Workpapers containing Mr. Hayet's
calculations are supplied.

The results of case 1a, which adds in additional variable O&M that Mr. Hayet believes should have
been included, increases the cost of the Build case by about $7 million, resulting in the 1a Build
Case being lower in cost compared to KIUC's Buy Case by $64 million. This amounts to the Build
Case being merely less than 2% lower in cost than the Buy Case.

Mr. Hayet has developed inputs in accordance with Sierra Club's request and the results are included
in the attached table.



BUWONSGGLOL %6°0-
BWONPGLOL %C°0"
WONPSL0L %L}

G101 %8’}
6101 %0'C
S¥ioL
%12C
(%)
Hia

ce-
wl
19
v9

1374

($imw)
Ha

209‘c
8.ls‘c
60S‘c
90s‘c

00S‘S
0.5

01Z'c
126°€

(1)

AdN

NOA BlIBIS + S)s0 dedeuals + S}s0Q WON + NOA ONIM Pl
sysopde) eulols + S3S0O WON + WOAONIM 2}

§JS0Q WON + WOA DNIM ')

WOAODNIM ¥}

Sose) pling - DX 03 Jsenbay Js| ellais g JOJAe] uag
piing

Ang

AuowinjSa1 oNir

piing
Ang

Auowiisa] SiaATy big

sjuswalinbay anuaAay AdN 1E3A S |ejol jo uosuedwo)

19AeH SSSUNM

L - L 3s9nbay qnjo 1131 puy Jojhe] uag o} asuodsay JNIM

€9000-210Z 'ON 9sed



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was served by overnight mail, unless other noted, this 9" day

of August, 2012 to the following
V4 fol~

Michael L. Kurtz, Esq.
Kurt J. Boehm, Esq.

JENNIFER B HANS, ESQ.

DENNIS G. HOWARD, II. ESQ.

LAWRENCE W. COOK, ESQ.

MATT JAMES, ESQ.

ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE
1024 CAPITAL CENTER DRIVE, STE 200
FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

JOE CHILDERS

JOE F. CHILDERS & ASSOCIATES
300 LEXINGTON BUILDING

201 WEST SHORT STREET
LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 40507

HONORABLE JAMES M MILLER

ATTORNEY AT LAW

SULLIVAN, MOUNTIJOY, STAINBACK & MILLER, PSC
100 ST. ANN STREET

P.O. BOX 727

OWENSBORO, KENTUCKY 42302-0727

SHANNON FISK, ESQ.

CHRISTOPHER LEUNG, ESQ.
EARTHJUSTICE

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL
156 WILLIAM STREET, SUITE 800

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10038



